

24<sup>th</sup> April 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request concerning A&E waiting times.

The Trust can provide the following information:

- 1. How many admitted patients (number and %) were admitted within four hours in each month in 2014-15**
- 2. How many patients seen and discharged by emergency department clinicians met the four hour target in each month in 2014-15?**

2014/15 Month	A&E - Admitted				A&E - Discharged			
	Total	Breaches	Within 4 hours	Performance	Total	Breaches	Within 4 hours	Performance
M01 - Apr	1560	222	1338	85.77%	8679	271	8408	96.88%
M02 - May	1565	230	1335	85.30%	9104	260	8844	97.14%
M03 - Jun	1533	218	1315	85.78%	8878	232	8646	97.39%
M04 - Jul	1580	281	1299	82.22%	8829	284	8545	96.78%
M05 - Aug	1464	193	1271	86.82%	7819	167	7652	97.86%
M06 - Sep	1598	254	1344	84.11%	8190	175	8015	97.86%
M07 - Oct	1625	227	1398	86.03%	8424	176	8248	97.91%
M08 - Nov	1641	296	1345	81.96%	8538	209	8329	97.55%
M09 - Dec	1631	288	1343	82.34%	8608	195	8413	97.73%
M10 - Jan	1639	280	1359	82.92%	7797	112	7685	98.56%
M11 - Feb	1515	358	1157	76.37%	7542	224	7318	97.03%
M12 - Mar	1695	220	1475	87.02%	8845	167	8678	98.11%

**3. How many patients were discharged from wards before 12pm - expressed as a percentage of total discharges in each month in 2014-15**

2014/15			
Month	Discharges Before Mid-day	Total Discharges	%
M01 - Apr	862	5054	17.06%
M02 - May	809	5387	15.02%
M03 - Jun	900	5236	17.19%
M04 - Jul	929	5558	16.71%
M05 - Aug	884	4939	17.90%
M06 - Sep	848	5374	15.78%
M07 - Oct	897	5564	16.12%
M08 - Nov	863	5207	16.57%
M09 - Dec	869	5391	16.12%
M10 - Jan	923	5463	16.90%
M11 - Feb	791	5171	15.30%
M12 - Mar	947	5746	16.48%
<b>Total</b>	<b>10522</b>	<b>64090</b>	<b>16.42%</b>

**4. How many Medically Fit For Discharge patients were in acute beds in each month in 2014-15 (expressed as % of total beds)**

2014/15			
Month	No. Patients	Bed days lost	% of Total Bed Days
M01 - Apr	8	75	1.16%
M02 - May	8	59	0.89%
M03 - Jun	8	92	1.43%
M04 - Jul	11	100	1.50%
M05 - Aug	11	154	2.31%
M06 - Sep	17	250	3.88%
M07 - Oct	23	314	4.71%
M08 - Nov	25	241	3.74%
M09 - Dec	30	302	4.53%
M10 - Jan	23	195	2.93%
M11 - Feb	30	275	4.41%
M12 - Mar	33	258	3.87%

If you have any queries about this response please contact the information governance manager at [foi@homerton.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@homerton.nhs.uk) , in the first instance. If, following that, you still have any concerns, you may contact the Information Commissioner either by letter, FOI/EIR

*Incorporating hospital and community health services, teaching and research*

Complaints resolution, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SM9 5AF, or by email [www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk) to take them further.

#### Copyright Statement

The material provided is subject to the HUHFT's copyright unless otherwise indicated. Unless expressly indicated on the material to the contrary, it may be reproduced free of charge in any format or medium, provided it is reproduced accurately and not used in a misleading manner. Where any of the copyright items are being re-published or copied to others, you must identify the source of the material and acknowledge the copyright status. Permission to reproduce material does not extend to any material accessed through the Publication Scheme that is the copyright of third parties. You must obtain authorisation to reproduce such material from the copyright holders concerned.

Yours sincerely

Mike Dunne  
Information Governance Manager/Deputy Calidcott Guardian